

No. 23-997

---

---

In the

**Supreme Court of the United States**

KARYN D. STANLEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF SANFORD, FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

JESSICA C. CONNER

*Counsel of Record*

DOUGLAS T. NOAH

PATRICIA M. REGO CHAPMAN

DEAN, RINGERS, MORGAN & LAWTON, P.A.

201 E. Pine Street, Suite 1200

Orlando, FL 32801

(407) 422-4310

Jessica.Conner@drml-law.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

November 12, 2024

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

    A. Statutory Background.....3

    B. Factual Background.....5

    C. Procedural Background .....9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....11

ARGUMENT.....13

I. The Non-Circuit-Split Questions Regarding  
Discrimination During Employment .....15

    A. Petitioner disclaimed and her  
    complaint failed to demonstrate any  
    claim accrued in 2003 when the City  
    adopted its subsidy policy. ....16

    B. Petitioner disclaimed and her  
    complaint failed to demonstrate a  
    claim accrued at any time between  
    her diagnosis and retirement. ....21

    C. The Ledbetter Act’s generous accrual  
    provisions do not create a claim  
    where none exists.....24

II. The Circuit-Split Question Regarding  
Discrimination Post-Employment.....27

- A. Title I requires an individual to hold or desire a job at the time of the discriminatory act to be a “qualified individual.” .....28
  - 1. The text uses the present tense as a temporal qualifier to prohibit discrimination solely against an individual who “can perform” the job she presently “holds or desires.” .....28
  - 2. The specific context in which “qualified individual” is used within the anti-discrimination provision shows that it prohibits discrimination solely against those who presently hold or desire jobs.....32
  - 3. Title I’s distinction between “qualified individuals” and “individuals” is consistent throughout the statutory scheme. ....36
- B. Petitioner’s contrary arguments lack merit. ....37
  - 1. Petitioner’s interpretation of the performance requirement of the “qualified individual” definition as a “conditional mandate,” adds an unwritten exception to that requirement for retirees. ....38

|    |  |       |
|----|--|-------|
| 2. | Petitioner’s interpretation of the “qualified individual” definition solely as a screen to protect employers renders §§ 12112(b)(5)(A), (b)(6), (b)(7), and (d)(2) superfluous. .... | 42    |
| 3. | The Eleventh Circuit’s interpretation does not render § 12112(b)(5)(A) superfluous. ....   | 43    |
| 4. | Petitioner’s arguments regarding common usage, grammar and logic rely on false analogies. ....   | 44    |
| 5. | Petitioner’s argument that her interpretation is consistent with Title VII and avoids surplusage and absurd consequences, fails. ....  | 47    |
|    | CONCLUSION .....   | 53    |
|    | APPENDIX – STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....  | App 1 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Akridge v. Alfa Ins. Companies</i> ,<br>93 F.4th 1181 (11th Cir. 2024).....  | 20            |
| <i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> ,<br>416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005) .....                                  | 22            |
| <i>Alexander v. Choate</i> ,<br>469 U.S. 287 (1985) .....   | 5             |
| <i>Almond v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 501</i> ,<br>665 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2011) .....   | 11, 26        |
| <i>Associated Gen. Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> ,<br>459 U.S. 519 (1983) ..... | 22            |
| <i>AT &amp; T Corp. v. Hulteen</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 701 (2009) .....   | 25            |
| <i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> ,<br>534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....   | 37, 49        |
| <i>Bass v. City of Orlando</i> ,<br>57 F. Supp. 2d 1318 (M.D. Fla. 1999).....   | 22            |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</i> ,<br>590 U.S. 644 (2020) .....   | 19, 33, 39    |
| <i>Castellano v. City of New York</i> ,<br>142 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1998).....  | 4, 27, 34, 37 |
| <i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> ,<br>558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....   | 17            |
| <i>City of Austin, Texas v. Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> ,<br>596 U.S. 61 (2022) .....                               | 1, 21         |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>City of Hollywood v. Bien</i> ,<br>209 So. 3d 1 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016) .....                                   | 6, 51      |
| <i>City of Springfield, Mass. v. Kibbe</i> ,<br>480 U.S. 257 (1987) .....   | 18         |
| <i>Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.</i> ,<br>526 U.S. 795 (1999) .....  | 29         |
| <i>Clifford F. MacEvoy Co. v. U.S. for Use &amp; Benefit of<br/>Calvin Tomkins Co.</i> ,<br>322 U.S. 102 (1944) ..... | 48         |
| <i>Davis v. Bombardier Transp. Holdings (USA) Inc.</i> ,<br>794 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2015).....                          | 24, 25     |
| <i>Delaware State Coll. v. Ricks</i> ,<br>449 U.S. 250 (1980) .....   | 16, 26     |
| <i>Dunlap v. Liberty Nat. Prod., Inc.</i> ,<br>878 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2017) .....                                     | 11         |
| <i>Florida Sheriffs Ass'n v. Dep't of Admin., Div. of Ret.</i> ,<br>408 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 1981).....                  | 8          |
| <i>Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> ,<br>145 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998).....  | 27, 37, 49 |
| <i>Green v. Brennan</i> ,<br>578 U.S. 547 (2016) .....  | 21, 24     |
| <i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> ,<br>581 U.S. 443 (2017) .....  | 48         |
| <i>Irvine v. People of California</i> ,<br>347 U.S. 128 (1954) .....  | 14         |
| <i>Kincaid v. Williams</i> ,<br>143 S. Ct. 2414 (2023) .....  | 2          |
| <i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 618 (2007) .....                                     | 25         |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Lohrasbi v. Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Illinois</i> ,<br>147 F. Supp. 3d 746 (C.D. Ill. 2015) ..... | 26             |
| <i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 371 (2013) .....   | 44             |
| <i>McKnight v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> ,<br>550 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2008) .....                                | 27, 34         |
| <i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co., Inc.</i> ,<br>694 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2012) .....                  | 25             |
| <i>Morgan v. Joint Admin. Bd.</i> ,<br>268 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2001) .....                                   | 27, 33, 37     |
| <i>Murray v. Warren Pumps, LLC</i> ,<br>821 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2016).....                                    | 19             |
| <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> ,<br>519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....   | 28, 30, 32, 36 |
| <i>Smith v. Town of Ramapo</i> ,<br>745 Fed. Appx. 424 (2d Cir. 2018) .....                                 | 37, 40         |
| <i>Stevens v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> ,<br>851 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2017).....                                      | 50             |
| <i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 471 (1999) .....                                      | 29             |
| <i>Taylor v. Food World, Inc.</i> ,<br>133 F.3d 1419 (11th Cir. 1998) .....                                 | 13             |
| <i>Taylor v. Michael</i> ,<br>724 F.3d 806 (7th Cir.2013) .....   | 25             |
| <i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> ,<br>541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....   | 3, 50          |
| <i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> ,<br>562 U.S. 170 (2011) .....                                      | 19             |



|  |                           |
|--|---------------------------|
| <i>Tyndall v. Nat'l Educ. Centers, Inc. of California</i> ,<br>31 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 1994) ..... | 33                        |
| <i>United States v. Dieter</i> ,<br>198 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 1999) .....                         | 18                        |
| <i>United States v. Wilson</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 329 (1992) .....                                    | 29                        |
| <i>Wagner v. Daewoo Heavy Indus. Am. Corp.</i> ,<br>314 F.3d 541 (11th Cir. 2002) .....          | 23                        |
| <i>Walters v. Metro. Educational Enters.</i> ,<br>519 U.S. 202 (1997) .....                      | 31, 32                    |
| <i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> ,<br>198 F.3d 1104<br>(9th Cir. 2000) .....     | 13, 19, 27, 32, 34, 49-51 |
| <i>Williams v. United Ins. Co. of Am.</i> ,<br>253 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 2001) .....                | 3                         |
| <i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> ,<br>575 U.S. 433 (2015) .....                              | 46                        |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....                             | 15                        |
| <br><b>Statutes</b>  |                           |
| 1 U.S.C. § 1 .....   | 29                        |
| 42 U.S.C. § 426(b)(2)(A) .....   | 7                         |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395o(a)(1) .....  | 7                         |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12101(8) .....   | 34                        |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(2) .....  | 3                         |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(4) .....  | 3, 50                     |

|  |   |
|--|---|
| 42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(C) .....  | 19  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12111(8) .....   | 4, 28-30, 32, 33, 39, 42, 43, 48                |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12112 .....  | 42  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12112(a) .....   | 4, 11, 15, 19, 20, 28-30, 32, 33,<br>35, 39, 47 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12112(b) .....   | 3, 19, 20, 42-44                                |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12117(a) .....   | 11, 18  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12203(a) .....   | 37  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....   | 18  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(3)(A).....  | 24  |
| ADA Amendments Act of 2008,<br>Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3557 ..... | 20, 29  |

***Other Authorities***

|   |    |
|---|----|
| H.R. Rep. No. 101-485(III) (1990) .....   | 4  |
| A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The<br/>Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) ..... | 35 |
